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Recently, we have discovered an error in our Monte-Carlo
spectral fitting routine, more specifically where the errors on the
fluxes were rescaled to get a reduced χ2 of 1. The rescaled errors
were too big, resulting in too wide a range of “good” fits in our
100 step Monte-Carlo routine.

This problem affects Figs. 7−9 and Tables A.1, A.2 in Gielen
et al. (2008), Table 3 in Gielen et al. (2009a), and Table 4 in
Gielen et al. (2009b).

We corrected for this error and present the new values and
errors in the tables below. The new values and errors nearly all
fall within the old error range. Our best χ2 values and overall
former scientific results are not affected. With these new errors
some possible new trends in the dust parameters might be
observed. These will be discussed in an upcoming paper where
we extend the sample presented in Gielen et al. (2008) with
newly obtained SPITZER-IRS data.

� Postdoctoral Fellow of the Fund for Scientific Research, Flanders.

Fig. 1. Erratum for Fig. 7 in Gielen et al. (2008): the fraction of large
grains in the amorphous component versus the fraction of large grains
in the crystalline component, using the fitting with grain sizes of 0.1 μm
and 2.0μm. Crystalline grains are almost completely made up of large
2.0 μm grains.
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Table 1. Erratum for Table A.1 in Gielen et al. (2008): best-fit parameters deduced from our full spectral fitting.

N◦ Name χ2 Tdust1 Tdust2 Fraction Tcont1 Tcont2 Fraction
(K) (K) Tdust1–Tdust2 (K) (K) Tcont1–Tcont2

1 EP Lyr 56.7 10050
50 20050

50 0.900.05
0.10−0.100.10

0.05 20050
50 99450

103 0.980.01
0.01−0.020.01

0.01

2 HD 131356 3.5 20050
50 100050

50 0.900.05
0.05−0.100.05

0.05 20050
50 50050

50 0.900.01
0.01−0.100.01

0.01

3 HD 213985 4.4 18450
87 100050

50 0.900.05
0.05−0.100.05

0.05 20050
50 88450

87 0.980.01
0.01−0.020.01

0.01

4 HD 52961 72.2 20050
50 80050

50 0.900.05
0.05−0.100.05

0.05 10050
50 100050

50 0.990.01
0.01−0.010.01

0.01

5 IRAS 05208 4.5 29250
95 92378

113 0.800.05
0.10−0.200.10

0.05 20050
50 40050

50 0.850.01
0.01−0.150.01

0.01

6 IRAS 09060 3.6 20050
50 72873

130 0.900.05
0.05−0.100.05

0.05 22873
130 834141

237 0.930.02
0.02−0.070.02

0.02

7 IRAS 09144 6.1 20050
50 504111

50 0.900.05
0.05−0.100.05

0.05 20050
50 79650

111 0.940.01
0.01−0.060.01

0.01

8 IRAS 10174 13.9 30050
50 40050

50 0.900.05
0.05−0.100.05

0.05 10050
50 30050

50 0.970.01
0.01−0.030.01

0.01

9 IRAS 16230 4.9 20050
50 50050

50 0.900.05
0.05−0.100.05

0.05 10050
50 50050

50 0.950.05
0.05−0.050.05

0.05

10 IRAS 17038 2.9 31785
50 87161

80 0.800.10
0.10−0.200.10

0.10 20050
50 59150

96 0.970.01
0.02−0.030.02

0.01

11 IRAS 17243 2.3 20050
50 48650

89 0.900.05
0.10−0.100.10

0.05 20050
50 60050

50 0.900.01
0.01−0.100.01

0.01

12 IRAS 19125 3.9 10050
50 20050

50 0.900.05
0.05−0.100.05

0.05 48250
309 78850

206 0.860.01
0.05−0.140.05

0.01

13 IRAS 19157 5.5 20050
50 69550

106 0.900.05
0.05−0.100.05

0.05 20050
50 705106

50 0.960.01
0.01−0.040.01

0.01

14 IRAS 20056 3.8 10050
50 20050

50 0.100.20
0.10−0.900.10

0.20 20050
50 60050

50 0.880.01
0.01−0.120.01

0.01

15 RU Cen 3.4 28750
91 57550

176 0.900.05
0.30−0.100.30

0.05 20050
50 59950

50 0.990.01
0.01−0.010.01

0.01

16 SAO 173329 3.1 20050
50 702139

50 0.900.05
0.05−0.100.05

0.05 20050
50 60050

50 0.930.01
0.01−0.070.01

0.01

17 ST Pup 8.4 20050
50 50050

50 0.900.05
0.05−0.100.05

0.05 20050
50 50050

50 0.950.01
0.01−0.050.01

0.01

18 SU Gem 1.8 154105
54 55896

59 0.800.10
0.10−0.200.10

0.10 20050
50 80050

50 0.950.01
0.01−0.050.01

0.01

19 SX Cen 4.3 25750
58 96850

69 0.800.10
0.10−0.200.10

0.10 20050
50 69150

96 0.940.01
0.01−0.060.01

0.01

20 TW Cam 2.3 26150
62 40050

50 0.600.10
0.05−0.400.05

0.10 10050
50 50050

50 0.950.01
0.01−0.050.01

0.01

21 UY CMa 2.9 20050
50 72676

50 0.900.05
0.05−0.100.05

0.05 20050
50 50050

50 0.830.01
0.01−0.170.01

0.01

Notes. Listed are the χ2, dust and continuum temperatures and their relative fractions.

Table 2. Erratum for Table A.2 in Gielen et al. (2008): best-fit parameters deduced from our full spectral fitting.

N◦ Name Olivine Pyroxene Forsterite Enstatite Continuum
small–large small–large small–large small–large

1 EP Lyr 0.000.00
0.00−0.000.00

0.00 15.3612.96
9.25 −61.3410.71

23.01 14.434.61
2.17−0.020.00

0.02 0.000.00
0.00−8.854.49

3.90 53.513.36
1.43

2 HD 131356 0.000.00
0.00−30.481.50

1.44 2.871.79
1.77−53.912.57

2.72 12.060.65
0.62−0.031.00

0.03 0.000.00
0.00−0.651.34

0.56 76.340.30
0.24

3 HD 213985 0.000.00
0.00−36.082.20

2.21 12.583.42
9.92−29.2725.84

6.99 8.021.79
1.63−7.743.26

4.86 0.000.00
0.00−6.312.09

4.45 76.210.57
1.51

4 HD 52961 0.000.00
0.00−0.000.00

0.00 70.651.61
1.93−0.000.00

0.00 20.843.81
3.57−8.405.18

4.94 0.000.00
0.00−0.122.07

0.12 65.660.57
0.62

5 IRAS 05208 0.000.00
0.00−9.522.49

2.52 33.161.52
1.29−0.000.00

0.00 25.761.34
1.10−0.000.00

0.00 2.102.13
1.67−29.472.80

3.27 69.060.38
0.38

6 IRAS 09060 0.061.80
0.06−32.704.64

4.58 39.743.00
2.66−0.484.21

0.49 14.951.37
1.81−1.112.97

1.11 0.010.40
0.01−10.953.37

2.51 72.431.24
2.20

7 IRAS 09144 0.000.00
0.00−39.212.04

4.59 17.771.54
2.65−34.887.04

3.03 7.990.75
0.63−0.000.00

0.00 0.000.00
0.00−0.141.21

0.14 72.510.39
0.30

8 IRAS 10174 8.704.93
3.38−39.994.24

6.00 26.102.29
3.10−25.214.19

3.46 0.000.00
0.00−0.000.00

0.00 0.000.00
0.00−0.000.00

0.00 31.480.54
0.49

9 IRAS 16230 0.000.00
0.00−47.542.35

2.30 0.000.00
0.00−29.462.01

2.39 18.200.90
0.98−4.231.38

1.50 0.000.00
0.00−0.581.51

0.54 75.740.29
0.25

10 IRAS 17038 0.000.00
0.00−31.292.25

2.85 0.030.92
0.03−31.024.33

2.54 21.650.77
0.91−0.000.00

0.00 0.000.00
0.00−16.001.89

2.13 81.710.23
0.35

11 IRAS 17243 0.497.03
0.49−42.742.73

2.29 20.1310.90
3.29 −14.615.25

9.18 17.340.90
0.95−0.000.00

0.00 0.000.00
0.00−4.691.76

2.60 83.220.41
0.29

12 IRAS 19125 8.227.72
6.32−6.246.47

4.96 8.668.00
4.28−45.535.92

20.03 7.980.98
0.74−7.871.34

1.22 0.000.00
0.00−15.502.65

1.34 69.727.00
0.44

13 IRAS 19157 0.000.00
0.00−63.215.31

3.12 8.434.28
3.41−12.056.89

8.01 14.581.36
1.49−0.020.94

0.02 0.000.00
0.00−1.702.00

1.35 82.280.61
0.53

14 IRAS 20056 0.452.96
0.45−31.833.62

3.94 34.602.35
2.66−0.305.33

0.30 15.861.04
1.10−0.020.85

0.02 0.000.00
0.00−16.931.80

1.77 83.480.20
0.64

15 RU Cen 0.000.00
0.00−27.922.17

2.49 1.242.06
1.06−27.813.82

3.95 28.631.83
1.80−3.342.71

2.68 0.000.00
0.00−11.061.71

2.11 80.620.34
0.76

16 SAO 173329 0.000.00
0.00−52.551.74

2.35 0.020.50
0.02−28.642.15

2.47 9.211.09
0.77−0.020.00

0.02 0.000.00
0.00−9.562.63

1.85 82.540.44
0.20

17 ST Pup 0.000.00
0.00−32.871.29

1.23 0.711.86
0.66−51.931.79

3.17 13.190.57
0.46−0.030.83

0.03 0.000.00
0.00−1.271.16

0.90 54.600.53
0.37

18 SU Gem 0.000.00
0.00−58.693.60

3.77 0.702.88
0.69−12.033.93

5.11 23.412.31
1.75−2.303.69

1.96 0.000.00
0.00−2.873.03

2.11 88.400.44
0.43

19 SX Cen 0.000.00
0.00−48.373.30

4.76 9.1911.44
5.82 −23.7012.70

23.67 10.823.64
1.97−0.534.29

0.53 0.000.00
0.00−7.394.69

3.15 76.161.50
1.16

20 TW Cam 0.000.00
0.00−84.421.81

2.04 0.000.00
0.00−0.000.00

0.00 15.201.47
1.73−0.000.00

0.00 0.000.00
0.00−0.371.84

0.37 90.630.15
0.18

21 UY CMa 0.000.00
0.00−15.552.31

1.96 2.542.53
2.02−58.593.01

3.68 16.182.50
1.78−4.482.93

3.42 0.000.00
0.00−2.651.53

1.43 78.140.62
0.42

Notes. The abundances of small (2.0μm) and large (4.0 μm) grains of the various dust species are given as fractions of the total mass, excluding the
dust responsible for the continuum emission. The last column gives the continuum flux contribution, listed as a percentage of the total integrated
flux over the full wavelength range.
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Table 3. Erratum for Table 3 in Gielen et al. (2009a): best-fit parameters deduced from our full spectral fitting.

Name χ2 Tdust1 Tdust2 Fraction Tcont1 Tcont2 Fraction
(K) (K) Tdust1−Tdust2 (K) (K) Tcont1 − Tcont2

EP Lyr 5.4 10050
50 20050

50 0.900.10
0.05−0.100.05

0.10 10050
50 643302

50 0.980.01
0.04−0.020.04

0.01

HD 52961 50.0 20050
50 70050

50 0.900.05
0.05−0.100.05

0.05 10050
50 100050

50 0.990.01
0.01−0.010.01

0.01

Name Olivine Pyroxene Forsterite Enstatite Continuum
small–large small–large small–large small–large

EP Lyr 0.2416.83
0.24 −8.747.92

7.64 7.1713.69
4.79 −8.0912.67

7.24 35.183.04
2.78−2.082.61

1.89 0.000.00
0.00−38.504.30

3.46 57.992.53
3.60

HD 52961 0.000.00
0.00−0.000.00

0.00 59.170.72
0.69−0.000.00

0.00 0.771.46
0.69−40.061.02

1.62 0.000.00
0.00−0.000.00

0.00 68.880.42
0.46

Notes. Listed are the χ2, dust, and continuum temperatures and their relative fractions. Best-fit parameters deduced from our full spectral fitting.
The abundances of small and large grains of the various dust species are given as fractions of the total mass, excluding the dust responsible for
the continuum emission. The last column gives the continuum flux contribution, listed as a percentage of the total integrated flux over the full
wavelength range.

Table 4. Erratum for Table 4 in Gielen et al. (2009b): best-fit parameters deduced from our full spectral fitting.

Name χ2 Tdust1 Tdust2 Fraction Tcont1 Tcont2 Fraction
(K) (K) Tdust1−Tdust2 (K) (K) Tcont1−Tcont2

MACHO 79.5501.13 5.1 20050
50 72583

50 0.900.05
0.05−0.100.05

0.05 346184
246 62399

50 0.210.69
0.18−0.790.18

0.69

MACHO 82.8405.15 3.9 20050
50 51982

75 0.900.05
0.05−0.100.05

0.05 30050
50 50050

50 0.820.03
0.02 − 0.180.02

0.03

Name Olivine Pyroxene Forsterite Enstatite Continuum
small–large small–large small–large small–large

MACHO 79.5501.13 0.000.00
0.00−0.000.00

0.00 48.454.75
7.00−0.3720.55

0.37 0.000.00
0.00−44.543.47

3.32 0.172.86
0.17−6.475.76

4.25 89.270.70
0.86

MACHO 82.8405.15 0.967.13
0.95−4.1310.91

3.97 52.8010.75
9.36 −4.0118.56

3.92 5.502.76
2.26−20.526.47

7.06 0.143.66
0.14−11.955.93

5.83 82.631.86
1.86

Notes. Listed are the χ2, dust, and continuum temperatures and their relative fractions. Best-fit parameters deduced from our full spectral fitting.
The abundances of small (0.1 μm) and large (2.0 μm) grains of the various dust species are given as fractions of the total mass, excluding the dust
responsible for the continuum emission. The last column gives the continuum flux contribution, listed as a percentage of the total integrated flux
over the full wavelength range.

Fig. 2. Erratum for Fig. 8 in Gielen et al. (2008): the mass fraction in
large grains (4.0μm) plotted against the mass fraction in crystalline
grains, as derived from our best-fit parameters.
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Fig. 3. Erratum for Fig. 9 in Gielen et al. (2008): the continuum-to-dust
ratio of the observed spectra plotted against the mass fraction on large
grains (4.0μm).
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